

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.250 OF 2013

BHARTI CHAUDHARYPETITIONER

VERSUS

ARUN KUMAR CHAUDHARY & ANR. . . .RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of H.M.A. Case No.1629/2012 titled as "Arun Kumar Chaudhary Vs. Bharti Chaudhary & Anr." pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court at Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, to the Family Court, Chandigarh.

By order dated 09.09.2013, we referred the matter to the High Court Mediation & Reconciliation Centre, Lucknow to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties. The parties have settled their dispute amicably in terms of settlement agreement dated 19.02.2014.

The said Mediation & Reconciliation Centre has forwarded settlement agreement dated 19.02.2014.

2

Learned counsel appearing for the parties pray for disposal of this petition in terms of the said settlement agreement.

As prayed for, this transfer petition is disposed off in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 19.02.2014 which shall form part of this order.

.....J

